managers are expected to perform are further measures which are put in place in order to
manage risk.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cashflows of an institution will fluctuate because
of a change in market price.

In order to manage risk, the Fund invests in a diversified pool of assets, split between  a number of
managers with different performance targets and investment strategies. In order to mitigate risk,
the Fund regularly reviews the pension fund investment strategy together with regular monitoring of
asset allocation and investment performance.

Interest rate risk is the risk to which the Pension Fund is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates
and mainly relates to changes in bonds.
To mitigate the risk, the Fund holds a fixed interest portfolio managed by Aberdeen, the appointed
active bond manager.

Interest Rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the value of the net assets
available to pay benefits.  The analysis below shows the effect of a 100 basis point (1%)
movement in interest rates on the net assets available to pay benefits

Asset Type Carrying amount

as at 31.03.2012
Change in year in the net assets available to

pay benefits
  + 100bps - 100bps
 £000 £000 £000
Cash 18,504 185 (185)
Fixed interest securities 191,461 1,915 (1,915)
Total 209,965 2,100 (2,100)

Asset Type Carrying amount

as at 31.03.2011
Change in year in the net assets available to

pay benefits
  + 100bps - 100bps
 £000 £000 £000
Cash 16,102 161 (161)
Fixed interest securities 180,758 1,808 (1,808)
Total 196,860 1,969 (1,969)

   NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

25

Currency risk is the risk to which the Pension Fund is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currency
exchange rates.
The Fund has appointed two active currency managers who manage the currency risk in several
countries and the fund’s Japanese and European portfolios have a 50% passive currency overlay
in place. Fund managers will also take account of currency risk in their investment decisions.

Currency risk – sensitivity analysis
Following analysis of historical data, the fund’s  aggregate currency change  has been calculated
as 9.6%.  A 9.6% strengthening/weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which
the fund holds investments would increase/decrease the net assets available to pay benefits as
follows:

Currency exposure
– asset type

Asset value as
at 31.03.2012

Change to net assets available to pay
benefits

  + 9.6% - 9.6%
 £000 £000   £000
Overseas quoted securities 504 552 456
Overseas corporate bonds
(quoted)

161

176 146

Total change in assets
available

665 728 602

Currency

exposure – asset
type

Asset value as at
31.03.2011

Change to net assets available to pay
benefits

  + 9.6% -9.6%
 £000 £000 £000
Overseas quoted
securities

1,030 1,129 931

Overseas corporate
bonds (quoted)

32 35 29

Total change in
assets available

1,062 1,164 960

Price risk is the risk of losses associated with the movement in prices of the underlying assets. By
diversifying investments across asset classes and managers, the Pension Fund aims to reduce the
exposure to price risk. Diversification of asset classes seeks to reduce correlation of price
movements , whilst employing specialist managers enables the Fund to benefit from investment
expertise.

Price risk sensitivity analysis

Potential price changes are determined based on the observed historical volatility of asset class
returns. The potential volatilities are consistent with a one standard deviation movement in the